MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

CHAP. 185

Chapter 185.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes and Seminaries.

Appropriation for aid to academies. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the several academies, institutes and seminaries hereinafter listed the sum of \$41,040, from July 1, 1933 to June 30, 1934, and the sum of \$41,040, from July 1, 1934 to June 30, 1935, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of said institutions to the amount indicated. These several amounts are to be taken from the adjustment fund as provided by section 105, paragraph II, of chapter 19 of the revised statutes.

Anson Academy	\$2123
Aroostook Central Institute	575
Berwick Academy	550
Bluehill-George Stevens Academy	500
Bridgewater Classical Academy	415
Bridgton Academy	1226
Calais Academy	1025
Cherryfield Academy	51 <i>7</i>
Coburn Classical Institute	250
Corinna Union Academy	750
East Corinth Academy	65
Eastern Maine Institute	864
East Maine Conference Seminary	325
Erskine Academy	1249
Foxcroft Academy	750
Freedom Academy	1217
Fryeburg Academy	400
Greely Institute	500
Hampden Academy	965
Hartland Academy	453
Higgins Classical Institute	1075
Leavitt Institute	1050
Lebanon Academy	550
Lee Academy	2485
Limington Academy	480
Lincoln Academy	1025
Litchfield Academy	480
Maine Central Institute	3125
Mattanawcook Academy	825
Monmouth Academy	675
Monson Academy	157
•	

7	03	

541

MONEY TO PAY PAUPER CLAIMS.

CHAP. 180
3300
3450
400
225
198
1458
885
450
1186
1870
431

Any school for whose benefit an appropriation is made herein from the adjustment fund that did not share in the per capita distribution during the fiscal years 1931-32 and 1932-33 that becomes entitled to and receives money under the per capita distribution during the fiscal years 1933-34 and 1934-35 shall receive from the adjustment fund an amount equal to the appropriation herein provided for that particular school less the amount received under the per capita allowance.

Wiscasset Academy

Approved March 29, 1933

Chapter 186.

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Pay Pauper Claims Heretofore Approved by the Committee on Claims.

Claims, appropriation in payment of. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the cities, towns, counties and persons hereinafter named the sums set opposite their respective names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of \$19,727.18, being the amounts recommended by the committee on claims to be paid on claims presented to said committee.

Town of Argyle, to reimburse for support and burial of Chester	
Bowley, a state pauper.	\$971.61
City of Bath, to reimburse for support of Maurice G. McDorr	
and family, state paupers.	861.13
City of Bangor, for support of Arthur Clewley and family, state	
paupers.	13.03
City of Bangor, to reimburse for support of Clifton F. Phelan	
and wife, state paupers.	133.86
Dr. W. C. Jennys, of Bingham, for treatment to Mrs. Charles O.	
Blomquist, a state pauper.	50.00